1/25
User’s Manual
78K0/IB2
Fluorescent Ballast Evaluation Board
ZBB-CE-09-0011-E
Data Published March 2009
© NEC Electronics Corporation
Target Device

 Part Number Product Name and Specifications Function Manufacturer Manufacturer Product Name
IC 501 UPD78F0730MC-CAB-AX Microcontroller NEC Electronics Corporation UPD78F0730MC-CAB-AX
IC 771 UPD78F0756MC-CAB-AX Microcontroller NEC Electronics Corporation UPD78F0756MC-CAB-AX
IC 773 UPC78M05AHF-AZ 3-pin regulator NEC Electronics Corporation UPC78M05AHF-AZ
PC 301 PS2561AL-1 Photocoupler NEC Electronics Corporation PS2561AL-1
PC 302 PS2561AL-1 Photocoupler NEC Electronics Corporation PS2561AL-1
PC 501 PS9851-2 Photocoupler NEC Electronics Corporation PS9851-2
PC 502 PS9851-2 Photocoupler NEC Electronics Corporation PS9851-2
PC 503 PS9851-2 Photocoupler NEC Electronics Corporation PS9851-2
ZD 301 RD2.7S-T1-A Zener diode NEC Electronics Corporation RD2.7S-T1-A
LF 1 SU10VD-20010 AC 250 V 2 A line filter NEC TOKIN Corporation SU10VD-20010
LF 2 SS24H-R20045-CH AC 250 V 2 A line filter NEC TOKIN Corporation SS24H-R20045-CH
BZ 0 PS1440P02BT Buzzer TDK Corporation ＰＳ1440Ｐ02ＢＴ
C 101 2KV 1000p Ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. DEHR33D102KB3B
C 102 2KV 1000p Ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. DEHR33D102KB3B
C 103 50V 470p Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM2162C1H471JA01D
C 104 25V 0.47u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM219B31E474KA88D
C 105 50V 470p Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM2162C1H471JA01D
C 111 400V  0.18u Film capacitor Panasonic Corporation ECWF4184JB
C 112 4700p 2KV Film capacitor Nippon Chemi-Con Corporation FHACD202V472JKLDZ0
C 211 400V   0.18u Film capacitor Panasonic Corporation ECWF4184JB
C 212 4700p 2kV Film capacitor Nippon Chemi-Con Corporation FHACD202V472JKLDZ0
C 220 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 301 25V 22u Electrolytic capacitor NICHICON CORPORATION UPS1E220MDD
C 401 25V 10u Electrolytic capacitor NICHICON CORPORATION UPS1E100MDD
C 501 25V 4.7u Electrolytic capacitor NICHICON CORPORATION UPS1E4R7MDD
C 502 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 503 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 504 25V 0.47u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM219B31E474KA88D
C 505 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 506 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 508 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 511 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 512 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 513 10V 100u Electrolytic capacitor NICHICON CORPORATION UPS1A101MDD
C 514 50V 39p Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM2162C1H390JZ01D
C 515 50V 39p Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM2162C1H390JZ01D
C 516 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 517 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 518 50V 0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 601 50V  0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 602 10V 1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM216B11A105KA01
C 701 250VAC 0.33u Film capacitor NISSEI ELECTRIC CO., LTD. ＭＭDF 0250 K 334 0000 0150
C 702 250VAC 0.33u Film capacitor NISSEI ELECTRIC CO., LTD. ＭＭDF 0250 K 334 0000 0150
C 703 50V  0.1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM21BR11H104KA01L
C 704 2kV 1000p Ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. DEHR33D102KB3B
C 705 2kV 1000p Ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. DEHR33D102KB3B
C 706 2kV 1000p Ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. DEHR33D102KB3B
C 711 450V 1u Film capacitor Rubycon Corporation 450MMK105K
C 712 450V 1u Film capacitor Rubycon Corporation 450MMK105K
C 713 1KV 470p Ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. DEHR33A332KA3B
C 714 450V   47u Electrolytic capacitor Rubycon Corporation 450BXA47MCC(18×31.5)
C 717 25V 22u Electrolytic capacitor NICHICON CORPORATION UPS1E220MDD
C 719 50V 100u   Electrolytic capacitor NICHICON CORPORATION UPS1H101MPD
C 723 10V 1u Monolithic ceramic capacitor Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. GRM216B11A105KA01
C 775 25V 47u Electrolytic capacitor NICHICON CORPORATION UPS1E470MPDDD
CN 101 B5P-VH (LF)(SN) Connector J.S.T. Mfg. Co., Ltd. B5P-VH (LF)(SN)
CN 201 B5P-VH (LF)(SN) Connector J.S.T. Mfg. Co., Ltd. B5P-VH (LF)(SN)
CN 301 ML-800-S1V-2P Connector SATO PARTS CO., LTD. ML-800-S1V-2P
CN 302 ML-800-S1V-2P Connector SATO PARTS CO., LTD. ML-800-S1V-2P

Q 106 2SA1037AKT146R PNP transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SA1037AKT146R
Q 107 IRFR430APbF Power MOSFET Vishay Intertechnology, Inc. IRFR430APbF
Q 108 2SC2412KT146R NPN transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SC2412KT146R
Q 109 2SC2412KT146R NPN transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SC2412KT146R
Q 110 2SC2412KT146R NPN transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SC2412KT146R
Q 301 2SC2412KT146R NPN transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SC2412KT146R
Q 401 2SC2412KT146R NPN transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SC2412KT146R
Q 402 2SA1037AKT146R PNP transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SA1037AKT146R
Q 703 RJK5012DPP-00-T2 Power MOSFET Renesas Technology Corp. RJK5012DPP-00-T2
Q 704 2SC2412KT146R NPN transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SC2412KT146R
Q 705 2SC2412KT146R NPN transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SC2412KT146R
Q 706 2SC2412KT146R NPN transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SC2412KT146R
Q 707 2SA1037AKT146R PNP transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SA1037AKT146R
Q 708 2SC2412KT146R NPN transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SC2412KT146R
Q 709 2SC2412KT146R NPN transistor ROHM Co., Ltd. 2SC2412KT146R
R 101 10   3216 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2BTTD100G
R 102 5.1K 2W Coat insulation metal film resistor KOA Corporation MOS2C(T52A)512J
R 103 2.4K   3216 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2BTTD242G
R 104 2.4K   3216 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2BTTD242G
R 105 200    2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD201G
R 106 10K 2W Coat insulation metal film resistor KOA Corporation MOS2C(T52A)103J
R 107 20      2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD200G
R 108 6.8K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD682G
R 109 1K     2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD102G
R 110 24K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD243G
R 111 200   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD201G
R 112 6.8K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD682G
R 113 430   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD431G
R 114 20     2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD200G
R 115 6.8K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD682G
R 117 51     2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD510G
R 119 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 120 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 121 4.7K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD472G
R 123 4.7K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD472G
R 124 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 125 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 126 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 301 1.2K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD122G
R 302 330    2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD331G
R 303 3.3k   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD332G
R 304 4.7     2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD4R7G
R 305 11k    2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD113G
R 306 0       2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73Z2ATTD
R 307 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 308 0       2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73Z2ATTD
R 402 33K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD333G
R 403 33K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD333G
R 404 22K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD223G
R 405 10K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 406 10K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 407 10K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 408 3.3K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD332B
R 409 1K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD102G
R 410 1K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD102G
R 411 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 413 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 414 2.2k   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD222G
R 415 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 416 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 421 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 422 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 423 330k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD334G
R 424 330k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD334G
R 501 10k 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 502 1.5k 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD152G
23/25 ZBB-CE-09-0011-E
Table B. Bill of Materials (3/3)
 Part Number Product Name and Specifications Function Manufacturer Manufacturer Product Name
R 503 27 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD270G
R 504 27 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD270G
R 505 10k 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 506 1k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD102G
R 507 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 508 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 509 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 510 330 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD331G
R 511 10k 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 512 330 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD331G
R 513 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 514 100k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD104G
R 515 330 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD331G
R 516 330 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD331G
R 517 330 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD331G
R 518 10k 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 519 1K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD102G
R 520 330 2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD331G
R 521 100  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD101G
R 522 1k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD102G
R 523 10K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 701 10K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 702 10K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 703 10K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 704 0.1 3W Coat insulation metal film resistor KOA Corporation MOSX3C(T52A)R10J
R 705 10 2W Coat insulation metal film resistor KOA Corporation MOS2C(T52A)100G
R 706 330K 3216 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2BTTD334G
R 707 330K 3216 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2BTTD334G
R 708 6.8K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD682G
R 709 47k   3216 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2BTTD473G
R 710 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 711 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 712 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 713 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 714 4.7K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD472G
R 715 10K   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD103G
R 716 4.7K  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD472G
R 717 220   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD221G
R 718 220   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD221G
R 719 220   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD221G
R 720 10     2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD100G
R 721 6.8k  2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD682G
R 722 330k  3216 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2BTTD334G
R 723 330k  3216 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2BTTD334G
R 724 6.8k   2125 Chip resistor KOA Corporation RK73B2ATTD682G